## **Notice of Decision**



Decision No. 57/ON/443/2022[A]

IN THE MATTERof the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012ANDIN THE MATTERof an application by The Brew Moon Brewing Company Limited pursuant to s. 120 of the Act for variation of the conditions of an On-Licence in respect of premises situated at 12 Markham Street, Amberley known as "The Brew Moon Brewing Company"

## **BEFORE THE Hurunui District Licensing Committee**

Chairperson: Councillor M Ward

## DECISION

This is an application by The Brew Moon Brewing Company Limited for variation of the conditions of an On-Licence in respect of premises situated at 12 Markham Street, Amberley, known as "The Brew Moon Brewing Company".

In the Committee's Decision 57/ON/443/2022, dated 13 September 2022, the applicant was granted the application for variation of licence, with the following changes to the licensed area:

- Inclusion of a roped off section of the brewery; and
- Extending the outdoor licensed area to include the sealed area directly in front of the door.

Following the information received from the Hurunui District Council's Building Team about the building requisitions required to comply with the Building Act 2004, the applicant has advised that they no longer seeks to license a roped off section of the brewery.

The applicant submitted an amended application and floor plans to the Committee.

To avoid any confusion, the applicant now only seeks the following change to the licensed area:

• Extending the outdoor licensed area to include the sealed area directly in front of the door.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s. 120 of the Act. We grant the application for variation of the on-licence.

The replacement licence may only issue once the following conditions have been achieved:

- 1. The conditions of Resource Consent RC150066 have been completed; and
- 2. Compliance with the Building Act 2004 is confirmed by Council's Building Team.

**DATED** at Amberley this 29<sup>th</sup> day of September 2022

Km Marghlin

Secretary Hurunui District Licensing Committee

